for a restaurant and Tract D contains a shed or a storage building. Each property would have separate 
driveway accesses.  

Location 
The lot division request affects the property located at 1000 Co Rd 104 legally described as 

That part of Government Lot Five (5) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township One Hundred Six (106) North, 
Range Thirty-two (32) West, City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing 
at the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE ¼) (also being the Southeast corner of said Government Lot 
Five (5) of said Section Twenty-three (23);

[...]

40 minutes 27 seconds East, a chord distance of 389.48 feet, an arc distance of 389.56 feet to the East line of said 
Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4); thence South 0 degrees 00 minutes West, along said East line, a distance of 440.69 feet 
to the point of beginning. 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM: That part of Government Lot Five (5) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township One 
Hundred Six (106) North, Range Thirty-two 
(32) West, City of St. James, Watonwan County, Minnesota, described as follows: Commencing at the Southeast
corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) (also being the Southeast corner of said Government Lot Five (5)) , of said